Uocublgn t:nvelope IU DTLbA.MD“!Ul:B 4BLA Q.Zl}l- D1/ QBBBN)AJL

ot 43

_ Agreement 4-12897
AMENDMENT NO.11
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN STAFF CARE,INCAND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY'ON BEHALY OF "NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
LOCUM TENENS REFERRAT, SERVICES

This Amendment No. 11 to the Services Agreement (*Agreement™) which was effeclive on Augnst I,
2015.1s entered inta by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Cemer

(“NMC™, and Staff Care, Ing. (“CONTRACTOR"); From this peint forward, the party
referenced previously as «“NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with
respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Staff Care, Inc. entered
into.an Agreement for Jocum tenens referral services pursuant to Request for Proposal (RFP) #9600-61
with a one year term ending on July 31, 2016 and with a total aggtepate amount not to-exceed S2,000,000
annually for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9660-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties smended the Agreement on August 1, 2016 via Amendment No. 1 to exiend the
termfor anadditional one (1) year period through July 31, 2037 withrevisions to thelocum tenens referral
ates-in ihe original Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No, 17 attached to
Amendment Na: 1, and with 5o cost Increase to the total aggregate amoust not to exceed $2,000,000 for
all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Apgreement on August 1, 2017 via Amendment’Na. 2 to extend the
terni for an additional one (1) year period thronghrFuly 31,2018 with fevisiois tothe Tocum teniens referral
rates.in Agreement per “Exhibit A —Rate Sheet as per Amendment No, 2 il witlh aniincreage of $2;000,000
to thie toral ageregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFR #9600-61 fora revised total aggregate
amount nat to excekd 54,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2018 via Amendnmn;N. 3 to exiend the.
term foran additional one (1) year period tirough July 3] 2019 with revisions to'the ldcum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.3” with an increase of $2,000,000
tothe total aggregate amount for al! Agreements awarded per RFP ﬁ9600-61 fora revised total aggregate
aniourit not to excesd 56,000,000 Yor all Agreements awarded per REP £9600-61; and

WHEREAS, theParties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2019 via Amendment No. 4 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period throngh July 31, 2020 with revisions to the locum 1enens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A— Raie Sheet as per Amendment No.4? witlran increase of 52,000,000
10 the total aggregate amount for all Apresments awarded per REP #9600-61 for a revised totalaﬁgregute
amount, 1ot to exceed. $3,000,000 for all Agreements awatded per REP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, Natividad seeks to ensure that appropriaie and necessary physician services are available
10 Natividad patients during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHERFEAS, in light of COVID-19, the Parties extended the teim ofihe Agreemeut via Amendient No.
5to extend the term by five (5) months, through Decembar 31, 2020, anid to revise-locum tenens referral
yates inthe Agreenient to include Teleliealth Services with an increase of $1,000,000 to ihé ictal -aggtegite.

Amendment No. 11-tor Agreement
With Statf Care, Ine. for
Locom Tenens Referral Services



1<l

Docusign f:nve!ope IU DibbAd-@U 10&8—45LA 9.!0[- D1s JBBbAbAdL

PPOVIRARY

amoynr.forall Agreements avearded per REP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate-amonai not to exceed
$9,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per REP#9600-61; aid

WHEREAS, the Piiriies aniended the Agreement via Amendment No. & 1o extend the terra for an
additional one CI} year period through December 31, 302 ioallow for servicestocontinue witlno change
to the locum tepens referral rates with an. increase of-S1 ,500,000 to the fotal aggrepate amount for all
Agreemeits awarded per REP #9600-61 for a revised 1oial aggregaie amount ot to exceed $10,500,000
for all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the-Parties amended the Agreementvm Amendment No. 7 toallow for services {o continue
with ndditional changes to reflect clarifications in the law atinchied hereto as “Exhibit B* with revisions
to the locurm tenens referr.at rates in Apreement per “Exhibii A-7 — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.7”%
with no change to the total aggregate amount of $10,500,000 or termn of Agreement August 1, 2015
through December 31, 2021 for all Agreements. awarded per RFP #9600-61.

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on December. 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties renewed and amended the Agreement via Renewal and Amendment No. g on
the same or similar {erms, beginning January 1, 2022 and. fo exterid the ferm for an. additonsl six {6}
month perjod through June 30, 2022 for'a rev:sed full Agreement term.of August 1, 2015 through June
30, 2022 to allow for services to continue with revisions fo the:original scope of work avached hereto.as
“Exhibit A-8 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 8" withi no-change to the fotal aggregare amount of
$10;500,000 for all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 9 to allow for services:to continue
wiih revisions to the locum tenens referral mafes in Agreement per “Exhibit A-9 — Rate Sheet as per
Amendment No.9”, with no change io the fotal aggregate amount of 510, 500,000 or term of Agreement
August 1, 2015 thiough June 30, 2022 for alf Agreéments awarded per REP#9600-61; and

WHEREAS, thie Agreemeiit expired on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Pacties renewed and amended the Agreement via Renewal and Amendment.No, 10.0n
the same or similar terms, beginning July 1, 2022 and to extend the tetm for an additional one (1) year
period hifough June 30, 2023 for a-revised ﬁﬂl Agreement terny 6f August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2023
to allow for services to contimie wiih revisions to the original scope of work attached hereto. as “Exhibit
A-10 as per Renewal and Amendment No. 10 with no .chinge' 1o the total, aggregate Amount of
$10,500;000-for all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61; and

WHERFEAS, the Parties currently wish to amend-the Agreement via Amendment No. 11 to exiend the
term for-an additional one. (1) ear, peciod thmugh TJune 30, 2024 for a révised in’.!l Agreement term of
August I, 2015 through Juné 30, 2024 with.an increase of $2,000,000 to the-totat aggregate anmionnt for
all Ageemmt awarded per REP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount npt to exceed $12,500,000
for nll Agreements.awarded per REP #9600-61;

Amendment No, 11 to A
Wﬂh StaffCare, Ino. for
Locumens Remrzl Services:



Uocusign Envelops I DICHA34D-TUEB-4BCA-UZ0F -1 /USBHABASC
L DR aU Ve dBLDa - [E0uAb

MRS E P e b b Bbs,

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The. Agreement i3 hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original
Agreement and in Amendment No. 1, Amendment, No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4,
Amendment No, §, Amendment No. 6, Amendment No. 7, Renewnl and Amendment No. 8, Amendmeit
No. 9, Renew and Amendment No. 10, and in this Amendment No. 11. incorporated herein by this
reference, except as specifically set forili below.

1, Section 1.15 paragraphi titled, “Ferm shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this AGREEMENT s from -August I, 2015 througl June 30, 2024 nniess sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this AGREEMENT”

12

. Section 1.24 titfed, “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS" shall be amended fo the following:
It is ptnally understood and agreed by both parties that CONIRACTOR shall be compensated
under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached ltereto as Exhibit A-117

3. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Amendment Ne.
11, the provisions of this Amendment No. 11 shall govern.

e

This Amendment No,, 11 is effective on July 1, 2023.

The reinainder of this page was intentionally left blank.

~ Signature page to folloiw ~

A

Amendment No. 11 10 Agreement
‘With Staff Care, Inc. for
Locom Tenens Roferral Services.



— et g

, DocuSign Envelope ID: 4ABA721 A-522F-471E-ABE3-8789E0B01FEB

DocySign Enveicpa 1L U1 L}M’}‘!J—j”t_ﬂ_—ju_tﬁ-ﬂjyt-u 1 f&&ﬁ&ﬁ?ﬂu

[P T S ATt et 24

™ WITNESS WHEREOFE, tie Parties hereby execute this.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on belinlfof

NATIVIDAD MEBDICAL CENTER

APPROVED ASTO LEGAL PROVISIONS

Datughad by

wa; SMH’ n

By:

Meatecey County Deputy Counry Counsel

6/16/2023 | 11:00 Am POT
Dare:

APPROVED ASTO.FISCAL PROVISIONS
Toculmgned by°

Byz SEITASTINIEIAD

Montersy Connty Depuly Auditer/Controller

. 6/16/202 H
Dite: /16/2023 | 11:47 AM PDT

Amendment No. 1] as follows:

CONTRACTOR

Staif Care, Inc.
CONIRACTIOR’s Business Name
wawSeg fustctions belowt**

DasaSigrad byt
By: @aw Eolsl

(Siemoniss o Chair, President, o Viee-Presideal)

Dan Robb oVP
MNams and Title
6/15/2023
Date: /157
Cazusigned bys
Bl elf
By: reetyETCEIStIL
(Sienanire, of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CEO,
Treasures, o¢ Asst. Treastrer)
gaob Wolf Sec
Namennd Tatle
% 6/15/2023
Date:
«ssfparpclions?? S

1t CONTRACTOR s @ corpdrfios; ficluding linsled
|xbificy aad acit-peafit cxpomtions, tic full fagal oime of
the coporalion shal be et forth abose togetber with tie
signamres of w0 specified officers (owo signaines
requined).

1f CONTRACTOR i3 2 parinessiipy e woe of the
pammersip shall be z2z. forth gbove togetier Wit the
sigeawre of @ periasc who bas authedics 1o exesute this
Agzesimeat oo behaif of i panmecthlp (o, slgpntines
cequired).

1 CONTRACTOR i cntracting jni2n individual REACITY,
thaindivigual shaft szt feak tho pano ol the businass, Ffany
gy zlalt pecsenally sien We Sgeement (cuz Sgiyaue
required).

Auneudment No, 11.10%4gr 1
Wit Staff Care, ine. [
Loty Tezny Beferal Senviass



L Docusign tnvelope I: DIEHASAL-T0EE-ABCAULUL DT/ I8BBABASC

, L L i S e T R T

RFP#9600-61
EXHIRIT A-11 as per Renewal antd Amendment No. 11
STAEF CARE, INC.
{rstes sraposed are gll-inclusive of trovol and administrative fees].

Bidders are requized to tompletethis sheat and sulimit it with thelr proposals.
HOURLY 25HOLR CAIL
DALY CUERTIMEFHOUDAY | {incluser 2 houts of Permaneat
- HOMRLY [Ehrdayuniess | {addRiomathouranot.| patieatcareunisss Flacemnent
SPEQIALTY - REGULAR | ntherwiserspecitied] | Iagtodedin datty panse} | seheriviie speiiiid] NISHT CALL poaeoack|  Few
anesthesiolopy N 3 sespals zsposnl e asooal s 2anamls srrdals asapel 4 sooonen
lCwdictegy § . 3gools s34 S ascol s 2eeenl s seaenls 55800 sm
| Cardisiory, Intenmrtional S amzeols g5 § 0L} 8 230105t 8 ?5400| 5 sar00l § 000000
Cantlobrey. Invasive £ aptod|s 3zmagl s ancol & 2zvacol $ sssed| S ayanel § snctosol
Cratteat Caraf I {12 hobr dav) § dmmols 328800} § £17.601 % 3zseool $§ Tyace|s 617,001 3 4000000}
Cicalcarn? i as | wmm nta nja Nia wie | s2soon0m
| Critical Cave Sumpety {24 hour kiboute) NIs N7A N/A Ria NIA fatfs) 4 45.000.00 |
Caititiod Regstured Nucto Anesthanlss {CRtia) 5  nsuvols 1726001 8 sacol s 17780015 30801 S __B2anai 5 49600.00
Dot §  3saanis 27539815 462001 5 257688 6 477.36).8 F7TL S A500000
Ermreanicy Mrdiite . 123 g 203000 nlA n_i!i NIA Rl 4 4330090
tly Practics  Ambtdatoty Carg- N i WA A s WA na
famiy Practies ‘ s msoels tasoeo § a1 K igsoon| s zssools _Hizoet § 3500000
Facsity Practze with OB HIx N /A 8K uf na A |
Gaspocatersioyy s _aswls 1301c0{ 3 stezal s saoanols vesal§ caepol $ 4000000
Surgecy {Genaralt. § _2igs]s _.2Eacols 270015 213000) 8 4980818, 397.09] 3 43,000,001
Hemaiology/Ousaleny: & ool 8 Jronsal & sl % 2eoapnl & S5TEOS 5534001 § 4000300
sl Prary Care s s zznecals oot § ssornl § -soozels 2001 5 400000
npaymalMadicine 5 ymeols 1ae05al 5 a0l s vesoon] 5 aoseols ol
lafsction Disenss § arsiols Za2c0ls #gz01s 2zazo0ls s1amals 4omnd ¢ so000.00
s asersts 2t I 4s1.00].8 28772815 SoRtol & AD4001 $ 4000909
s _asoels zaseof $. ameals 2315000 sennis aznon] 5 aonesos
Surzire tinglodor 13 house b care} $__ sionis FREEL Jscol s d15200).5 onsgn;d 785001 '3 450000
i s msmls e asapol 8 Zeoaoal s “winol s aszrnl $:40,000.00
s awmls 1eannel’s g0l aaor03ly 1613818 216k s 2600000
s 1egaols 123000} 3 zogal s asbon| s azzanls zicoal W
Cstitricsand Grascoiogs s anu|s 21580008 awigo]s. 210800| 5 _swonls sorgad 3 avpsoe
bzzusationat Magiine. wa s 140682 WA | wik ai. s ssovoral
tiahthabmolagy (Surgury) s _mousls 2mzeal s w200l 5 aorseal’s amadyl s 3001 5 a5006.00
M‘i“éﬁﬂ!ﬂ" & szl 239500) 5 465.00|5 a0 |4 382001 % 46500 s‘as;@u:e_;'
orsrpapuisy AT 5 aumals 2456000 5 wa0s § assaool § srecols ssioo} s ayooioal
Pathology s sreasls razaom| 06851} 5 yaseals wmcals  zmes| s anedomo
Pefatris Outpstent s manls 1anzEst s zaaal s wamz| s 2] s sz | 4 aseodes)
Paciatrie Hopiaflss s zesmls 230000} 3 wsools zooans) s eooonl s sssrol 3aoconso
MR Crightcatatel . NI W A nrA s HfA 5 3500000
Bhysctan Asalsnt s usols zomm] s ata3s NiA s asaels 640 s 2590000
puteenstogy Outaattems ' T o 1A Wik na Nl Nia e
pevchisty-Adat, ot anet Outot: 8-Thes, Ol aftxe Som & aamls aassasls ot s 23674615 amools sso0ol $ 7705040
[Rocicieny Disgrassie Rin nn 515 wia wa wia |
Raditepy Lateeventionat & eamld  ymocols sstnol s amuool s ssaools sar00] s cxooannl
rese-comeatcyin? ict (Phiore oniv) 12 boues ) Wi WA : N NIA N 1wa na,
Urslory feattouck alerd baurst : 4 am 5, ansetols sont s awemdls @30id Eass0). ¢ asooae|
Vaicubar Surgesy. 5 _memiy ' anianols sgaenld arz60] 5 somis su200]'s asooncg
IS — — — .
i s R e P ST






